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Thanks for purchasing our product! Please
read this operating manual carefully 
before you start! 
This special Bluetooth car charger adopts
professional high-performance Bluetooth 
module, built-in with MP3/WMA decoder 
chip which can transmit music files from
the USB disk to car stereo wirelessly. 
Also, it can switch an incoming call to 
the hands-free state as long as your 
phone is provided with the Bluetooth 
function. When the call is finished, it 
will start to play the music 
automatically. It can also send the music
from your phone to your car stereo 
wirelessly. You can enjoy the music and 
answer the call without using your hands
while driving.

1)Positive electrode
2)Negative pole
3)USB slot for both Music playing & 
  Charging (up to 5V/2.5A) (with USB logo
  under the slot)
4)USB slot only for Charging (without USB
  logo under the slot) 
5)Reject/Answer/Hang up/Redial/Play/Pause
  /Switch of Bluetooth

6)LED display window
7)Microphone
8)Volume +/-; last song /next song
9)CH Mode
10)TF card
11)LINE input hole

Bluetooth Car Charger User manual

3.Product Features
1.FM transmitter 
2.LED display 
3.LINE audio input 
4.Independent on/off button for 
Bluetooth
5.Supports playing music by USB flash 
drive 
6.Supports MP3/WMA/WAV
7.Answer/hang up/reject/redial the via 
Bluetooth
8.Stereo Bluetooth music playing
9.Call Echo Cancellation and Noise 
Reduction (CVC) technology
10.USB output, provides powers(up to 
5V/2.5A) to other devices 
11.Automatic memory function of power
failure frequency point
12.Display of car battery voltage
4.peration Instructions
4.1.FM Mode
     Plug the Bluetooth car charger into 
cigarette lighter socket and connect 
it to the power. The car charger will 
work and display the frequency point 
on the LED screen once powered up, and
the  key flashes in red and blue at the
same time.
    Switch to FM mode and search from the
local radio stations which has no FM
-broadcast signals(you will hear noisy
sound if there is no signal searched 
under FM mode). Adjust the transmitting
frequency and the car radio to the same
frequency, and the car audio will then 

successfully connect to the Q7.
       Adjust the transmitting frequency: 
Click the CH button and the numerical 
frequency will flash on the screen.Click
the +/- button to increase/decrease the 
FM frequency, hold the +/- button to 
quickly increase/decrease the FM 
frequency. (Adjustable frequency: 87.5
-108MHZ)
4.2. Bluetooth mode
    If your phone is connected to the Q7 
car charger via Bluetooth for the first 
time, a match between them is required.
     while the Q7 car charger Bluetooth is 
on,enable the Bluetooth function of your
phone and search the Q7 Bluetooth device.
  Select Q7 and the pairing will be 
automatically done. A prompt voice will 
remind you after pairing. At the same 
time , the   key lights up blue 
continually.
     Making a call
Dial the number by pressing the phone 
number under Bluetooth mode and there 
will be a sound remanding from car stereo.
     Answering a call
If there is an incoming call under 
Bluetooth mode, press   key to answer the
call, press CH key to switch the 
microphone between the phone and the 
Bluetooth car charger. Press   key to 
hang up.
  Reject a call
Hold the   key to hang up the telephone.
Hold   key to refuse the call when a call
comes in.
  Redial
Double clicks on   key to redial the 
telephone that is dialed last lime.
  Play music in your phone
This product supports A2DP function, 
which allows you to play music by your 
phone. Music will be transmitted to your 

car audio via FM function of the product
so that you can enjoy music with higher 
quality. Press   key to play/pause; hold
the button      , when the UXX (U00~U30)
appears on the screen, you can increase
/decrease the volume; click the button
     to go to the next/last song (Note:
Phones with lower system version may not
support this function).
4.3. USB/TF card Play mode 
Plug the car charger into car cigarette
lighter socket, the car stereo will 
detect the songs in the U disk or TF 
card. The musics from the last connected
device will be regarded as the play-list
and play automatically. Press the     
buttons to play next or previous songs,
click   again to play/pause.
Note: Both of the USB slot can be used 
for charging, while charging, the 
current from the USB interface can reach
up to 2.5A. But there is only one USB 
slot(with USB logo under the slot) can 
be used for music playing.
4.4. Language Switching
Double click the CH key, when a sound of
beep is heard, it indicates that it has
switched to another language and will 
save the language setting automatically.
This device has two languages(Chinese/
English).
4.5.Power-off charging mode
Hold the   key for three seconds to turn
off the device, and the Bluetooth and 
emitter of the device will power off 
simultaneously. The digital tube will 
display the battery voltage of the car, 
and the   key lights up red at the same
time, the USB port can also be used for 
charging. Press the   key again to 
restore the power-on state.
6.Switching between Hands-free Calling 
by Bluetooth and Phone Calling  

While calling, press the   key to switch 
to phone calling. Press CH key again to 
return back to wireless Bluetooth calling.
Power-off memory
Every time when you power off this product,
the system will memorize the information 

like the FM frequency and the song you 
are playing. And when you use it next 
time,the song will continue to be played.
But when you remove or modify the files,
or the system detects a wrong status, 
the system will play from the first song.

Technical Parameters

Rated working voltage 12V-24V
Limited working voltage 9~26V

USB output 5V/2.5A
Working temperature 0~50℃

Play format Mp3 WMA WAV
SNR >60dB

Degree of distortion <0. 1%
Frequency response 20Hz-15Khz

Resolution of right and left channel >60dB

Bluetooth version Version 2. 1+EDR
Bluetooth sound A2DP (Advance Audio Distribution Profile) function supported

processing
Bluetooth transmission distance 10m

Effective distance of Bluetooth microphone 0.5-2m
FM Frequency 87.5~108Mhz

FM Mode Stereo digital PLL frequency locking

Attentions
1. The Bluetooth of this product supports background
 play. If there is a prompt tone when playing music 
with LINE function, it will be automatically switched
to the Bluetooth mode. To return to LINE function, 
please first pull the line and then plug it in again.
2. When the device is out of use for a long time, it 

should be pulled off from cigarette mouth of the
car. It is suggested to use after the car is ignited 
to avoid damage caused by high voltage.
Accessories 
1. User guide
2. Line in cable
3. Package

AGPTek FM Transmitter Q7 Bedienungsanleitun
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, 
bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen
1,Produkt Einführung
Dieses Produkt ist ein Bluetooth KFZ FM 
Transmitter mit MP3 Player.Es nutzt 
professionelle Leistung Bluetooth-Modell, ist 
mit MP3 / WMA Decoder-Chip bereitgestellt
Sie können die Musikdateien von U-Disk 
drahtlos an das Autostereo übertragen.
Und solange Ihr Telefon verfügt über Bluetooth
-Funktionen. In der Lage, wird Ihren Anruf in 
den Freisprech  umgeschaltet.
Am Ende des Gesprächs, wird es automatisch 
auf den Musik-Player wechseln. Es können auch
Ihre Musik von Handy an das Autostereo 
übertragen. Sie brauchen nicht, Ihr Auto zu 
ändern, können Sie Musik genießen,und 
Freisprechmodell Rückrufen.
(die Fahrensichereit zu gewährleisten, und 
gleichzeitig die Musik zu genießen)

2, Abbildung Beschreibung

1) Positive Elektrode
2) Negative Elektrode
3) USB-Schnittstelle 5V/2,5A für Musik 
    Wiedergabe und Aufladen(mit USB Loge)
4) USB-Schnittstelle 5V/2,5A für Aufladen
     (ohne USB Loge)
5) Ablehnen / Annehmen / Auflegen / 
    

Wahlwiederholung / Abspielen / Pause / Bluetooth
-Netzschalter
6)LED-Anzeigefenster
7)Mikrophon
8)Volume+/-, letztes Lied/ nächstes Lied
9)CH Modell
10)TF Karte
11) LINE Eingang Buchse
3, Produkt Eigenschaften
1) FM Transmitter
2) LED-Anzeigefenster
3) LINE Audio Eingang
4) Bluetooth-Netzschalter
5)Musik abspielen über USB Anschluss
6)unterstützt MP3/WMA/WAV
7) Antworten/Auflegen/Annehmen über Bluetooth
8) Stereo Bluetooth Musik abspielen
9) Echo bei Anruf überwinden und Geräusch 
reduzieren
10) USB-Schnittstelle 5V/2,5A (max)
11) Automatische Speicherfunktion Stromausfall 
Frequenzpunkt
12) Akku Situation anzeigen
4, Bedienungsanleitung
4.1, FM Modell
(1) Stecken Sie das Produkt in die 
Zigarettenanzünderbuchse ein,schalten die 
Stromquelle auf. Dann wird das Gerät eingeschaltet, 
Frequenzpunkt wird auf Display gezeigt,      leuchtet
 rot und blau Farben gleichzeitig.
(2) Schalten Sie das Auto auf „FM“ um.Stellen Sie 
die  Sendefrequenz  des Gerät gleich wie die 
Empfangsfrequenz des Auto.( sie soll vor Ort leere 
Frequenz sein,so wird es klaren Klang gibt )
(3) UKW Frequenzen auswählen
Drücken Sie CH Taste, die Frequenz Zahlen leuchten,
kurz drücken Sie              Taste um die UKW 
Senderfrequenz einzugeben.Lang drücken Sie
           Taste um schnell zu laufen. Einstellbare 
Frequenzbereich: 87.5-108 MHZ
4.2, Bluetooth Modell
 

(1)Verbinden Sie am Handy das erkannte Gerät „
Q7 “ und schon die Übertragung findet statt.
Nach dem Erfolg der Operation wird es aufweisen,
und gleichzeitig leuchtet das       blau Farbe.
(2)Anrufen
Im verbundenen Zustand,rufen Sie an,dann wird
 Autolautsprecher funktionieren.
(3)Telefon beantworten
Im verbundenen Zustand,drücken Sie bitte         
zu beantworten.Währenende Sie telefonieren, 
drücken Sie „CH“, um Mikrofon zwieschen Handy
und das Gerät zu ändern.zu beantworten.
Währenende Sie telefonieren, drücken Sie „CH“,
um Mikrofon zwieschen Handy und das Gerät zu 
ändern.       zu langdrücken wird Telefon aufgelegt.
(4)      langdrücken um Anruf zu ablehnen.
(5)zwei mal      drücken um zur Wahlwiederholung 
zu sein.
(6)Musik abspielen durch Handy.
Das Gerät unterstützt A2DP Funktion.Die Musik
von Handy kann durch FM des Gerät zu Auto 
Lautsprecher übergetragen werden.
Drücken Sie die       Taste um während der 
Wiedergabe anzuhalten. Drücken Sie sie erneut 
um wiedr fortzufahren.Halten Sie die             
gedrückt, bis UXX(U00~U30) anzeigt, Sie können 
Lautstärke einstellen. Drücken Sie die               
Taste,um die Musikdatei zu wechseln.( Manche
Handy hat Niedrigere Systemversionen, kann 
diese Eigenschaft nicht unterstützen) 
4.3, USB/TF Karte Modell
(1)Stecken Sie das Produkt in die 
Zigarettenanzünderbuchse ein.Auto Player wird 
automatisch die Musik von U-disk oder TF Karte
erkennen und abspielen. Die Musik werden durch
Autolautsprecher abgespielt.
(2)Drücken Sie die      Taste um während der 
Wiedergabe anzuhalten. Drücken Sie sie erneut
um wiedr fortzufahren.
(3)Drücken Sie die             Taste,um die Musikdatei
 zu wechseln. 
(4) Sie können durch USB Anschluss Musik 
abspielen.   

    

Es gibt zwei USB Anschlüsse, wo man aufladen 
können, aber nur einen(mit USB Logo) davon kann
man damit Musik abspielen.Wenn Sie dadurch 
aufladen möchten,der Ladestrom soll nicht 2,5A 
übertreffen.
5, Sprach wächseln
Es gibt zwei Arten Sprachen (Chinesisch und 
Englisch). Drücken Sie die CH Taste zwei mal,dann 
ändert die Sprache zwieschen Englisch und 
Chinesisch.
6, Ausschalten Aufladen
Drüchen Sie die      Taste 3 Sekunden zu ausschalten.
Bluetooth und Sendung werden gleichzeitig 
ausgeschaltet. Die      Taste leuchtet rot Farbe.Aber 
man kann auch aufladen.Noch mal kurzdrücken 
wird das Gerät wieder eingeschaltet.
7, Umschaltung zwieschen Bluetooth telefonieren 
und Handy telefonieren
Drücken Sie      Taste um Bluetooth telefonieren und
Hany telefonieren zu umschalten.
8, Ausschalten Speicher
Wenn Sie das Gerät ausschalten, System wird 
Informationen speichern,zum Beispiel FM 
Frequenzen und die Musik Sie gespielt haben.Wenn
Sie nächst mal das Gerät benutzen,spielt die Musik 
wieder.Aber wenn Sie die Information löschen oder
ändern,dann System bekommt fehlerhaft,die erste
Musik wird abgespielt.
9, Hinweis
1,Wenn Sie die Frequenzen auswählen, die 
Lautstärke soll nicht zu laut sein,um 
Klangverzerrungen zu vermeiden. Stellen Sie bitte
die Lautstärke durch Auto Lautsprecher.
2,Wenn Sie das Gerät langfrist nicht benutzten,
ziehen Sie das Gerät bitte aus von dem Auto.Wenn
Sie das wieder benutzen wollen, bitten stecken Sie 
das Gerät ein, nach das Auto starten, um die 
Hochspannung Beschädigung zu vermeiden.
3.Wenn man das Gerät in Lastwagen oder alte 
Autos benutzen, wird das Gerät defekt bei der 
stärke oder unbeständige Strom gewissen.
4.Man muss vor Ort leere Frequenz einstellen,so 
wird es klaren Klang gibt. Sonst gibt es umflüssige 
Wiedergabe oder Geräusche.

AGPtEK Q7 Bluetooth トランスミッター　取扱説明書

ご使用前に
一、◎AGPtEK Q7 Bluetooth FMトランスミッ
ターをお買い上げ頂きまして、ありがとうご
ざいました。
◎正しく安全にお使いいただくため、ご使用
の前に必ず取扱説明書をよくお読みください。
◎お読みになったあとはいつでも見られる
所に大切に保管してください。
◎若し商品についてどの様な問題と意見があ
れば、ご遠慮なく、linkingportjp@163.com
と連絡してください。お客様のご意見を待ち
して望んでいます。
二、ご不当な修理や改造による故障及び損
傷場合、無料修理、交換、返品させて頂き
かねます。予めご了承ください。
各部名称

1)正極
2)負極
3)音楽再生用USBポート/充電用USBポート
(5V/2.5A) (“USB”の文字が印刷)
4)充電用USBポート(“USB”の文字が印刷し
ない)
5)電話を拒否する/電話を受ける/電話を切
る/リダイヤル/再生/一時停止/Bluetooth電
源ボタン
6)LED指示部
7)マイクフォン
8)音量調節ボタン:＋/－、前の曲 /次の曲

9)CHモード
10)マイクロSD カード端子
11)オーディオ輸入ポート
製品特徴
1.FMトランスミッター
2.LED指示部 
3.オーディオ輸入
4.独立のBluetooth電源ボタン
5.USBメモリー端子より音楽再生
6.対応出来るの音楽フォーマット：MP3/WMA
/WAV
7.Bluetoothモードで電話を受ける/電話を切る
/拒否/リダイヤル
8.ステレオBluetooth音楽再生
9.“エコーキャンセル”と“ノイズリダクショ
ン”（CVC）技術
10.USB輸出ポート:携帯電話など設備を充電す
る（5V/2.5A）
11.接続失敗した周波数を自動的に記憶する
12.車の電圧を表示する
操作一覧
1.Bluetooth モード
  本製品をシガープラグに接続し、Bluetooth
電源ボタンを押します。LED指示部はFMの周波
数が現れます。その後、 ボタンが青と赤灯で
同時に点滅します。
  FM周波数の変更方法：本製品のCHボタンを短
く押し、周波数はLED指示部で現れます。＋/-
ボタンを短く押すよりFM周波数を変更します。
＋/-ボタンを長押すより素早く周波数を変更し
ます。（ご注意：本製品FM送信周波数範囲:
87.5-108MHZ）
  カーラジオのFM周波数を本機で設定した周波
数に合わせます。
  スマートフォン･ディオプレーヤーの
Bluetoothを有効にします。
  スマートフォン･ディオプレーヤーの
Bluetooth設定で【Q7】を選択します。
     接続が完了すると、LEDが青で点滅します。
  本手順は初めてお使いになる場合のみ必要で
す。2回目以降は自動で接続されます。

ご注意：チューニングする時は、できるだ
け放送中のラジオの周波数と離れている周
波数を選んでください。ノイズが発生する
原因となります。
2.通話モード
    Bluetoothが接続している状態です。
  ダイヤルする:ダイヤルし、声が車内の
スピーカーから聞こえます。
  電話を受ける:  ボタンを押します。通
話中にCHボタンを押し、スマートフォンの
マイクと本製品のマイク間に転換します。
  電話を切る:  ボタンを長押しで電話を
切ります。
  電話を拒否する:  ボタンを長押しで電
話を拒否します。
  リダイヤル:  ボタンを2回で押すより、
前回のダイヤルした電話を呼びます。
3.スマートフォンで音楽再生モード
  Bluetoothが接続している状態です。
    ボタンを押しで音楽再生/一時停止し
ます。
       ボタンを短く押すより、前の曲/次
の曲にします。     ボタンを長押すより、
音量調節します。
ご注意:スマートフォンのバージョンによ
って、対応できない可能性があります。予
めご了承ください。
4.USB/SDカード モード
  Bluetoothが接続している状態です。USB
メモリー/SDカードを本製品に挿入します。
その後、自動的に音楽再生になります。
ボタンを押しで音楽再生/一時停止します。
＋/-ボタンを押すより前の曲/次の曲にし
ます。
5．言語変更
CHボタンを二回で押して、中国語/英語間
に変更します。
6．充電モード
   ボタンを3秒で長押すより本機を電源オ
フにします。bluetoothとFM送信機能が同
時にオフになります。LED指示部で車の電
圧が表示します。同時に   ボタンが赤色
で点灯します。USBポートは充電用になり

ます。もう一度   ボタンを短く押して本
機を電源オンにします。
7.Bluetoothで通話モードとスマホで通話
モード間に転換する
通話中に   ボタンを押し、スマホで通話
モードに変更します。もう一度CHボタンを
押し、Bluetoothで通話モードに戻ります。
8．記憶再生
毎回本製品を電源オフにする時は、自動的
にFM周波数と再生音楽が記憶されます。次
回お使いになる時は音楽が引き続き流れます。

商品仕様

入力電圧
USB 輸出

対応できる音楽
フォーマット
SNR
歪率
Bluetooth仕様

通信距離

マイクの対応距離

FM送信周波数

12V-24V
5V/2.5A
0~50℃

MP3/WMA/WAV

>60dB
<0. 1%
バージョン2. 1+EDR

10m

0.5-2m

87.5~108Mhz

使用環境温度

ご注意:
本機を長時間で使用しないの場合は、車のシ
ガープラグから引き出してください。車を起
動する時電圧不安定性の原因で、本器が不具
合になる可能性が高いです。エンジンを起動
する後、また本機を使ってください。
困ったときは
カーラジオから音が再生されない場合
カーラジオと本製品のFM周波数設定が一致し
ているかご確認ください。
  本製品が正しくシガーソケットに接続され
ているかご確認ください。
  本製品とスマートフォン･オーディオプレ
イヤーが正しく接続されているかご確認くだ
さい。
  本製品をシガーソケットから抜き、挿し直

してください。改善しない場合は、もう一度
手順に従って、初めから設定し直してくださ
い。
音量が小さい･音が割れる場合
  カーラジオとスマートフォン･オーディオ
プレイヤーの音量を調節してください。
  音が割れる場合は、スマートフォン･オー
ディオプレイヤーの音量を下げてください。
  スマートフォンの音量制限機能がオンにな

再生中に音が止まる･途切れる場合
  本製品とスマートフォン･オーディオプレ
イヤーの間隔を狭めてください。
  スマートフォン･オーディオプレイヤーを
カバンやポケットに入れている場合は、取
り出してください。
  スマートフォンのWi-Fi通信をオフにして
ください。

っている場合はオフにしてくだい。

Caricabatteria da auto Bluetooth
              Il manuale d'uso

Grazie per aver acquistato il nostro prodotto! Si 
prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale 
prima di iniziare!
Questo speciale caricabatteria da auto Bluetooth
adotta il modulo Bluetooth ad alte prestazioni 
professionale, integrato con chip di decodifica 
MP3/WMA che può trasmettere in modalità 
wireless i file musicali dal disco USB per autoradio.
Inoltre, può passare una chiamata entrante verso
lo stato di mani libere fino a quando il telefono 
viene fornito con la funzione Bluetooth. Quando 
la chiamata è terminata, inizierà a riprodurre la 
musica automaticamente. Può anche inviare la 
musica dal telefono cellulare all'autoradio in 
modalità wireless. Si può godere la musica e 
rispondere alla chiamata senza usare le mani 
durante la guida.
Pulsanti e controlli
1)Elettrodo positive
2)Polo negative
3)Slot USB per sia la musica giocando & ricarica
 (fino a 5V/2.5A) (con logo USB sotto lo slot)
4)Slot USB solo per la ricarica (senza logo USB 
sotto lo slot) 
5)Reject/Risposta/Hang up/Ricomponi/Play
/Pausa/Switch di Bluetooth

6)Finestra di visualizzazione del LED
7)Microfono
8)Volume +/-; ultima canzone/next canzone
9)Modalità CH
10)Carta di TF
11)Foro di ingresso linea

Caratteristiche del prodotto
1.Trasmettitore FM 
2.LED display 
3.LINEA di ingresso audio
4.Independent on/off pulsante per Bluetooth
5.Supporta la riproduzione di musica da unità 
flash USB

6.Supporta il formato musicale MP3/WMA/WAV
7.Risposta/hang up/rifiutare/Ricomponi via 
Bluetooth
8.Stereo Bluetooth musica
9.Tecnologia cancellazione eco e riduzione del 
rumore (CVC) 
10.Uscita USB, fornisce l'alimentazione (fino a 
5V/2.5A) ad altri dispositivi 
11.Funzione di memoria automatica del punto di 
frequenza di guasto alimentazione
12.Visualizzazione della tensione della batteria auto
Istruzioni per l'uso
1. Modo FM 
    Collegare il caricabatteria per auto Bluetooth 
nella presa accendisigari e collegarlo 
all'alimentazione. Il caricabatteria per auto lavorerà 
e visualizzare il punto di frequenza sullo schermo 
LED una volta acceso e il tasto      lampeggia in rosso
e blu allo stesso tempo.
    Passare alla modalità FM e cerca le stazioni radio
locali che non ha nessun segnale di trasmissione 
FM (si sentirà il suono rumoroso se non c'è nessun 
segnale cercato sotto modalità FM). Regolare la 
frequenza di trasmissione e l'autoradio sulla stessa 
frequenza, e il car audio si collega correttamente 
alla Q7.
   Regolare la frequenza di trasmissione: Fare clic 
sul pulsante CH e la frequenza numerica
lampeggerà sullo schermo. Clicca il pulsante + /-per
aumentare/diminuire la frequenza FM, tenere 
premuto il tasto + /-per rapidamente aumentare o
diminuire la frequenza FM. (Frequenza regolabile: 
87.5-108MHZ)
2. Modalità Bluetooth 
   Se il telefono è collegato al caricabatterie auto 
Q7 tramite Bluetooth per la prima volta, una match
tra di loro è necessaria.
    mentre il caricabatteria per auto Q7 che 
Bluetooth è attivo, attivare la funzione Bluetooth 
del telefono e cerca la periferica Bluetooth Q7.
   Selezionare Q7 e l'accoppiamento sarà fatto 
automaticamente. Una voce prompt vi ricorderà 
dopo l'accoppiamento. Allo stesso tempo, il tasto 

     si illumina blu continuamente.
    Effettuare una chiamata
Comporre il numero premendo il numero di 
telefono cellulare in modalità Bluetooth e ci 
sarà un suono riconosicuto da autoradio. 
    Rispondere ad una chiamata
Se c'è una chiamata in ingresso in modalità 
Bluetooth, premere il tasto      per rispondere alla
chiamata, premere il tasto CH per passare il 
microfono tra il telefono e il caricabatterie per auto
 Bluetooth. Premere il tasto      per riagganciare.
     Rifiutare una chiamata
Tenere premuto il tasto       per riagganciare il 
telefono. Tenere premuto tasto      per rifiutare 
la hiamata quando arriva una chiamata.
    Redial
Fa doppio clic sulla chiave      per ricomporre il 
telefono che viene composto l'ultima volta.
   Riprodurre la musica nel telefono
Questo prodotto supporta la funzione A2DP, che
permette di riprodurre musica dal proprio 
telefono cellulare. Musica sarà trasmesso al 
vostro car audio via FM funzione del prodotto 
così che è possibile ascoltare musica con una 
qualità superiore. Premendo il tasto      per play
/pausa; tenere premuto il pulsante               ,
Quando il UXX (U00 ~ U30) appare sullo 
schermo, è possibile aumentare/diminuire il 
volume; fare clic sul pulsante             per la 
canzone successiva/ultima (Nota: Telefoni con 
versione inferiore di sistema potrebbero non 
supportare questa funzione).
3. USB/TF card Modalità di riproduzione
   Collegare il caricabatterie da auto presa 
accendisigari auto, autoradio rileverà le canzoni 
nel disc di U o TF card. Le musiche dall'ultimo 
dispositivo collegato saranno considerate come 
play-list e riprodurre automaticamente. Premere
i pulsanti             per riprodurre i canzoni 
precedenti o successivi, fare nuovamente clic il 
tasto      per play/pausa.
   Nota: Tutti e due slot USB può essere utilizzati 
per la ricarica, durante la carica, la corrente 

dall'interfaccia USB può raggiungere fino a 2.5A.
Ma c'è un solo slot USB (con logo USB sotto lo slot)
può essere utilizzato per la riproduzione di musica.
4. Commutazione di lingua
Doppio clic il CH chiave, quando si sente un suono
di segnale acustico, indica che è passato a un'altra
lingua e salverà l'impostazione automaticamente 
della lingua. Questo dispositivo è dotato di due 
lingue (Cinese/inglese).
5. Modalità di ricarica Power-off 
6.Tenere premuto il tasto      per tre secondi per 
spegnere il dispositivo e il Bluetooth e l'emettitore
della forza di volontà di dispositivo 
contemporaneamente. Il tubo digitale visualizzerà
la tensione della batteria dell'auto e il tasto     rosso 
si illumina allo stesso tempo, la porta USB può 
essere utilizzata anche per la ricarica. Premere 

nuovamente il tasto      per ripristinare lo stato di 
accensione. Commutazione tra chiamata vivavoce
tramite Bluetooth e telefono chiamando.
7.Durante la chiamata, premere il tasto        per 
passare alla chiamata di telefono. Premere il tasto
CH nuovamente per tornare alla chiamata di 
Bluetooth senza fili.
Memoria Power-off
Ogni volta quando si spegne questo prodotto, il 
sistema memorizzerà le informazioni come la 
frequenza di FM e la canzone che si sta giocando.
E quando si utilizza la prossima volta, la canzone 
continuerà a essere ascoltata. Ma quando si 
rimuovere o modificare i file, o il sistema rileva 
uno stato errato, il sistema riprodurrà dal primo 
brano.

Parametri tecnici
Tensione di lavoro nominale 12V-24V

Tensione di funzionamento limitato 9~26V
Uscita USB 5V/2.5A

Temperatura di lavoro 0~50℃
Formato di Riproduzione Mp3 WMA WAV

SNR >60dB
Grado di distorsione <0. 1%

Risposta in frequenza 20Hz-15Khz
Risoluzione del canale destro e sinistro >60dB

Versione Bluetooth Versione 2. 1+EDR
Elaborazione audio Bluetooth A2DP (Advance Audio Distribution Profile) funzione sorpotada

Distanza di trasmissione Bluetooth 10m

Efficace distanza del microfono Bluetooth 0.5-2m
Frequenza FM 87.5~108Mhz
Modalità FM Stereo digitale PLL frequenza di bloccaggio

Attenzioni
1. Il Bluetooth di questo prodotto supporta la 
riproduzione in background. Se c'è un tono rapido
durante la riproduzione di musica con la funzione 
di linea, esso passerà automaticamente alla 
modalità Bluetooth. Per tornare alla funzione di 
linea, per favore in primo luogo tirare la linea e
quindi collegarlo nuovamente. 

2. Quando il dispositivo è fuori uso per un lungo
periodo, dovrebbe essere tirato fuori dalla bocca 
di sigaretta dell'automobile. Si consiglia di utilizzare
 dopo che l'auto è acceso per evitare danni causati
 dall'alta tensione.
Accessori
1. Guida per l'utente         2. Linea in cavo
3. Pacchetto

Bluetooth Cargador para coche
            Manual de usuario

Gracias por comprar nuestro producto! Lea este 
manual detenidamente antes de empezarlo.Este 
especial Bluetooth cargador para coche adopta el 
módulo de Bluetooth profesional de alto 
rendimiento, incorporado con chip de decodificador
MP3/WMA que puede transmitir archivos de música
desde el disco USB hasta estereofonia del coche sin 
cables. También, puede cambiar una llamada 
entrante al estado manos libres mientras el teléfono 
está provisto de la función Bluetooth. Cuando 
termina la llamada, comenzará a reproducir la 
música automáticamente. Puede también enviar la 
música desde su teléfono a la estereofonia del 
coche sin cables. Puede disfrutar de la música y 
contestar la llamada sin utilizar las manos mientras 
conduce.
Botones y Controles

1)Electrodo positivo
2)Polo negativo
3)Ranura USB para Reproducción de Música& Carga 
(hasta 5V/2.5A) (con el logotipo USB bajo la ranura)
4)Ranura USB sólo para carga (sin el logotipo USB 
bajo la ranura) 
5)Rechazar /Contestar/Colgar/Remarcar/Play/Pausa
/ Interruptor de Bluetooth
6)Ventana de visualización de LED

7)Micrófono
8)Volumen +/-;Ú ltima canción / Siguiente canción
9)Modo CH 
10)Tarjeta TF
11)Agujero de entrada de línea
Características del producto
1.Transmisor FM
2.Pantalla LED 
3.Entrada de audio de línea 
4.Independiente botón Power On/Off para 
Bluetooth
5.Soporta reproducción de música por Unidad 
flash USB 
6.Soporta formato de música MP3/WMA/WAV
7.Contestar/Colgar/Rechazar/Remarcar a través
 de Bluetooth
8.Reproducir música de estéreo Bluetooth
9.Tecnología de cancelación de eco y reducción 
de ruido (CVC)
10.Salida del USB, proporciona poderes (hasta 
5V/2.5A) a otros dispositivos
11.Función de memoria automática de punto de
frecuencia de falla de energía
12.Visualización de voltaje de la batería de coche
Instrucciones de Operación
1. Modo FM 
   Enchufe el cargador de coche Bluetooth en
socket de encendedor y lo conecte a la corriente.
El cargador de coche trabajará y mostrará el 
punto de la frecuencia en la pantalla del LED 
cuando se enciende , y la tecla     parpadea en 
rojo y azul al mismo tiempo.
   Cambiar al modo de FM y buscar las estaciones
de radio local que no hay señales de emisión de 
FM (podrá escuchar sonido ruidoso si no hay 
señal buscada bajo modo FM). Ajustar la 
frecuencia de transmisión y el radio del coche a 
la misma frecuencia, y el audio del coche se 
conectará con éxito a la Q7.

    Ajustar la frecuencia de transmisión: Haga clic
en el botón CH y la frecuencia numérica 
parpadeará en la pantalla. Haga clic en el + /
-botón para aumentar o disminuir la frecuencia 
de FM, mantenga el + /-botón para rápidamente
aumentar o disminuir la frecuencia de FM. 
(Ajustable Frecuencia: 87.5-108MHZ)
2. Modo Bluetooth
    Si su teléfono está conectado al cargador de 
coche Q7 vía Bluetooth por primera vez, un 
match entre ellos es necesario.
    Mientras que el cargador del coche Bluetooth
Q7está encendido, active la función Bluetooth 
del teléfono y busque el dispositivo Bluetooth 
de Q7.
    Seleccione Q7 y se hará automáticamente el 
emparejamiento. Una voz pronto le recordará 
después de emparejamiento. Al mismo tiempo, 
la tecla       se ilumina azul continuamente.
    Hacer una llamada
Marque el número pulsando el número de 
teléfono bajo el modo Bluetooth y habrá una 
remisión de sonido desde estéreo de automóvil.
    Contestar una llamada
Si hay una llamada entrante en modo Bluetooth,
pulse la tecla     para contestar la llamada, pulse 
la tecla CH para cambiar el micrófono entre el 
teléfono y el cargador del coche de Bluetooth. 
Pulse la tecla       para colgar.
    Reject a call
Mantenga pulsado la tecla     para colgar el 
teléfono.Mantenga pulsado la tecla      para 
rechazar la llamada cuando una llamada viene.
    Remarcar
Doble clic sobre la tecla     para volver a marcar el 
teléfono que fue marcado última vez.
    Reproducir música en su teléfono
Este producto es compatible con la función A2DP,
que le permite reproducir música por su teléfono.
Música será transmitida a su audio del coche 
mediante FM función del producto que puede 
disfrutar de música de mayor calidad. Pulse la 
tecla     para reproducir/pausa; Mantenga pulsado

el botón             , cuando la UXX (U00 ~ U30) 
aparece en la pantalla, puede aumentar o disminuir
el volumen; Haga clic en el botón             para la 
canción siguiente/última (Nota: Teléfonos con 
versión de sistema más baja no pueden apoyar esta
función).
3. USB/TF tarjeta de modo de reproducción
Enchufe el cargador de coche Bluetooth en socket 
de encendedor, la radio del coche detectará las 
canciones en el disco de U o tarjeta del TF. Las
músicas del dispositivo último conectado se 
considerará como la lista de reproducción y puede
reproducir automáticamente. Pulse el botón
para reproducir canciones siguientes o anteriores, 
Haga clic la tecla     de nuevo para reproducir/pausa.
Nota: Las dos ranuras del USB pueden utilizarse 
para la carga, durante la carga, la corriente de la 
interfaz USB puede alcanzar hasta 2,5A. Pero hay 
una única ranura del USB (con el logotipo USB en la
ranura) puede utilizarse para la reproducción de 
música.
4. Cambio de idioma
Doble clic la tecla CH, cuando se escucha un sonido
de bip, indica que ha cambiado a otro idioma y 
guardará el idioma automáticamente. Este 
dispositivo tiene dos idiomas (Chino/Inglés).
5. Modo de carga Power-off
Mantenga pulsado la tecla     durante tres segundos 
para apagar el dispositivo, Bluetooth y emisor del 
dispositivo se apagarán al mismo tiempo. El tubo 
digital mostrará el voltaje de la batería del coche y 
la tecla      se ilumina azul rojo al mismo tiempo, el 
puerto USB puede utilizarse también para la carga. 
Pulse la tecla     otra vez para restablecer el estado 
de Power on.
6. Cambio entre llamadas de manos libres por 
Bluetooth y teléfono llamada
Al llamar, pulse la tecla      para cambiar a teléfono 
llamada. Pulse la tecla CH otra vez para volver a la 
llamada de Bluetooth sin hilos.
Memoría de Power-off 
Cada vez cuando usted apaga este producto, el 
sistema memorizará la información como la 

frecuencia FM y la canción que está 
reproduciendo. Y cuando usted lo utiliza la 
próxima vez, la canción continuará. Pero al 

quitar o modificar los archivos,o el sistema detecta
una situación incorrecta, el sistema se reproduce 
desde la primera canción.

Parámetros técnicos

Voltaje de funcionamiento clasificado 12V-24V
Voltaje de funcionamiento limitada 9~26V

Salida USB 5V/2.5A
Temperatura de trabajo 0~50℃
Formato de Reproducir Mp3 WMA WAV

SNR >60dB
Grado de distorsión <0. 1%

Respuesta de frecuencia 20Hz-15Khz
Resolución del canal derecho e izquierdo >60dB

Versión de Bluetooth Versión 2. 1+EDR
Procesamiento de sonido Bluetooth A2DP (Advance Audio Distribution Profile) función sorpotada

Distancia de transmisión de Bluetooth 10m

Distancia eficaz del micrófono Bluetooth 0.5-2m
Frecuencia de FM 87.5~108Mhz

Modo FM Estéreo digital PLL frecuencia bloqueo

Atenciones
1. El Bluetooth de este producto es compatible
con background play. Si hay un tono pronto al 
reproducir música con la función de línea, se 
pondrá automáticamente cambiar al modo 
Bluetooth. Para volver a la función de línea, 
por favor, primero tire la línea y luego vuelva a 
conectarla.
2. Cuando el dispositivo está fuera de uso por 

un largo tiempo, se debe ser halado de boca de
cigarrillos del coche. Se recomienda utilizar 
después de que el coche se enciende para evitar
daños ocasionados por alto voltaje
Accesorios 
1. Guía del usuario
2. Línea en cable
3. Paquete

Mode d’emploi
Merci d'acheter nos produits. Veuillez lire 
attentivement ce guide avant de commencer!
Ce produit est un bluetooth chargeur de voiture
qui peut connecter avec les mp3.Il a une haute 
performance module bluetooth  et mp3 /wma 
décodeur intégrés qui peut transmettre la 
musique à votre stéréo voiture, sans fil. Pas 
seulement ça,  il peut aussi envoyer la musique
de votre téléphone portable à votre stéréo
voiture.
Il peut également être utilisé pour prendre en 
mains - libres les appels entrants, par connexion
à votre téléphone mobile via bluetooth. Quand
un appel arrive, le produit sera 
automatiquement changer de musique, et va 
passer à nouveau lorsque l'appel se termine.
Tout cela signifie que tu peux profiter de votre 
musique et de sécurité à prendre en mains les
appels sans avoir à votre voiture système stéréo. 

 

Boutons

1)Electrode positive
2)Pole negative
3)USB pour la musique ou le chargement  
(supporte 5V/2.5A) (avec logo USB sous le port)
4)USB pour le chargement (sans logo USB sous 
le port) 
5)Rejeter / réponse / raccrocher /rappeler / 
jouer / pauser / contrôle de bluetooth

11.Memoire automatique quand l’électrique en 
panne
12.Afficher le voltage de batterie de voiture
Instructions d’Opération 
1. Mode FM
    Branchez l'appareil avec la prise de courant / Jack
cigarette, puis allumez. L'affichage sur écran sera 
dirigée par la fréquence d'émission une fois allumé.
Le  clignote rouge et bleu simultanément. 
   Si vous voulez écouter de la musique en branchant
ce produit, pour éviter les bruits, allumez la FM s'il 
vous plaît, et choisir une fréquence sans aucun 
contenu,(blanc), sans aucun bruit, ajustez la 
fréquence du transmetteur et la radio de la voiture
à la même fréquence, et la voiture audio va alors se
 raccorder au Q7.
   Ajustez la fréquence du transmetteur: Appuyez le
bouton CH et puis la fréquence numérique sera flash
sur l’écran . Appuyez bouton +/- pour changer la 
fréquence, appuyez +/- pour augmenter /réduire les
fréquence rapidement .

   

     
dans clé ou carte peuvent être détecté par le 
transmetteur. S’il y a plus de une appareil placé, le
transmetteur va jouer les chansons dans le 
dernière appareil. Faites votre audio  voiture 
comme la radio et reste le même fréquence avec
 le transmetteur.
Pressz le             pour precedente /suivante chanson,
cliquez le encore une fois pour jouer /pauser. 
Note: Tous les deux USB port peut être utilisé pour 
charger, Les clé USB ne devrait pas dépasser 2.5A.
Seulement 1 USB port pour jouer la musique (avec
le logo USB sous le port) 
   4. Langage
Le transmetteur est fixé avec deux langues, anglais 
et chinois. Vous pouvez changer entre ces deux par
appuyez deux fois le bouton CH 
5. Power-off/Mode de charger
Appuyez      3-5 secondes pour fermer le 
transmetteur. Il s’affiche le voltage de batterie 
voiture et le écran  sera rouge. Dans ce cas, le port 
USB peut être utilisé à charger.
6. Changer entre parler via Bluetooth et parler via 
votre téléphone  
Une fois que déroché, vous pouvez appuyer le 
bouton CH ou      pour alterner entre le microphone 
de telephone et le micro du produit.
Mémoire
Quand fermer le transmetteur, il va sauvegarder 
automatiquement les fréquences ou la chanson 
vous avez écouté la fois dernière. toutefois, si vous
retirez ou le stockage, par exemple changer la carte
mémoire, le dispositif va recommencer à partir de 
la première chanson

Paramètre Technique

Voltage Prevu 12V-24V
Voltage limité 9~26V

USB output 5V/2.5A
Temperature de travail 0~50℃

Format supporté Mp3 WMA WAV
SNR >60dB

Degré de distorsion <0. 1%

Réponse en fréquence 20Hz-15Khz
Resolution de chaîne >60dB

Bluetooth version Version 2. 1+EDR
Bluetooth sound A2DP (Advance Audio Distribution Profile) function supporté

processing
Distance de Bluetooth 10m

Distance effective de micro Bluetooth 0.5-2m
Fréquence FM 87.5~108Mhz

Mode FM Stéréo digital PLL fréquence verrouillé

Note：
Ne branchez pas directement votre téléphone 
portable avec votre voiture via la cable audio. 
Il ne marche pas sans la connection avec le
transmetteur.Pour préserver la durée de 
service et pour éviter 

l'endommagement causé par une puissante tension
électrique, nous vous conseillons sincèrement à 
débrancher cet article quand vous ne l'utilisez pas, 
et le branchez après vous avez démarré votre voiture. 
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6)LED écran 
7)Microphone
8)Volume +/-; chanson precedente /chanson 
suivante
9)Mode CH
10)TF card
11)LINE input hole
Fonctions 
1.FM transmetteur 
2.LED écran 
3.Ligne audio input 
4.Bouton Independent ON/OFF pour Bluetooth
5.Soutient la musique par clé usb
6.Soutient MP3/WMA/WAV 
7.Rejeter / réponse / raccrocher /rappeler via 
Bluetooth
8.Stéréo bluetooth de musique 
9.Annulation d'écho, la technologie de réduire 
les bruits (cvc) 
10.USB output (5V/2.5A) à d’autre appareil  

2. Mode Bluetooth
    Si c'est la première fois que vous le brachez avec 
téléphone, vous aurez besoin de appareiller avec le 
transmetteur.
   Ouvrir la fonction Bluetooth de votre telephone 
portable, rechercher l’appareil “Q7”.
   Selectionnez “Q7” et votre téléphone portable va
appareiller automatiquement.  Il y a un son pour 
announcer la connection est fini.
   Appeler
Quand vous appeler un numéro le son est émettre 
par le audio voiture.
   Decrocher
Pressez le bouton       pour décrocher. Une fois que 
déroché, vous pouvez appuyer le bouton CH pour 
alterner entre le microphone de telephone et le 
micro du produit. Appuez encore une fois  pour
    terminer le conversation. 
    Rejecter l’appel
    Appuyez longuement       pour rejecter.
    Rappeler
appuyez rapidement  deux fois le bouton      pour
rappeler le numéro ce que vous avez appelé la fois 
dernière.
   Jouer la musique via votre téléphone portable
Ce produit supporte la function A2DP qui vous 
promet à jouer la musique de votre telephone 
portable. Pressez le      pour jouer /pauser  et le 
bouton             pour changer les chansons 
precedents/suivante. Appuyez longuement
pour controller le volume.  (note: certaines 
telephone ne supporte pas la deuxième function).
3. Mode USB et TF carte
   Placez votre clé USB ou TF carte, les chansons

AGPTek FM Transmitter

User's Manua


	页 1

